

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS  
APPEALS COURT  
NO. 2022-J-0166

---

JAMES H. SHANE,  
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

GEORGE K. REGAN, JR.,  
Defendant-Appellant.

---

Suffolk Superior Court 1984-CV-01643A

---

**MOTION OF THE MASSACHUSETTS NEWSPAPER PUBLISHERS  
ASSOCIATION AND THE NEW ENGLAND FIRST AMENDMENT  
COALITION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AMICUS BRIEF**

---

Jonathan M. Albano  
BBO #013850  
jonathan.albano@morganlewis.com  
**MORGAN, LEWIS & BOCKIUS LLP**  
One Federal Street  
Boston, MA 02110-1726  
+1.617.341.7700  
Attorneys for Amici

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION .....	5
II. ARGUMENT .....	6
A. Article 16 of the Declaration of Rights of the Massachusetts Constitution Renders c. 231, §92 Unconstitutional .....	6
1. The History and Traditions of the Framers of the Massachusetts Constitution Support Construing Article 16 as Protecting Truthful Publications from Civil Defamation Claims .....	7
III. CONCLUSION .....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page (s)

**Cases**

<u>Alderman v. French,</u> 18 Mass. 1 (1822) .....	12
<u>Associated Industries of Massachusetts v.</u> <u>Attorney General,</u> 418 Mass. 279 (1994) .....	18
<u>Bowe v. Secretary of the Commonwealth,</u> 320 Mass. 230 (1946) .....	17, 18
<u>Brown v. Massachusetts Title Ins. Co.,</u> 151 Mass. 127 (1890) .....	6
<u>Commonwealth v. Buckingham,</u> Thacher's Criminal Cases, 29 (1824) .....	13
<u>Commonwealth v. Clapp,</u> 4 Mass. 163 (1808) .....	15
<u>Commonwealth v. Gilfedder,</u> 321 Mass. 335 (1947) .....	6
<u>Dodds v. Henry,</u> 9 Mass. 262 (1812) .....	12
<u>Garrison v. Louisiana,</u> 379 U.S. 64 (1964) .....	17
<u>Globe Newspaper Co. v. Superior Court,</u> 457 U.S. 596 (1982) .....	7
<u>Lyons v. Globe Newspaper Co.,</u> 415 Mass. 258 (1993) .....	7
<u>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan,</u> 376 U.S. 254 (1964) .....	17
<u>Perry v. Porter,</u> 124 Mass. 338 (1878) .....	16

**Statutes**

G.L. c. 231, §92 ..... 6, 16  
G.L. c. 231, § 118 ..... 5  
Sedition Act of 1798 ..... 15  
St. 1826, c. 107, § ..... 15  
St. 1855, c. 396, §1 ..... 16

**Other Authorities**

Blackstone, Commentaries on the Laws of England, Vol. II, Books III, IV..... 8, 9  
Boston Independent Chronicle ..... 13  
C.A. Duniway, The Development of Freedom of the Press in Massachusetts (1906) ..... 12, 13, 15, 16  
C. Warren, History of the American Bar ..... 13, 14  
Declaration of Rights of the Massachusetts, Article 16..... *passim*  
F. Grinnell, The Unnecessary Proposal about Free Speech..... 18  
Introductory Statement to the Letters of William Cushing and John Adams, XXVII Massachusetts Law Quarterly 11 (October 1942) ..... 14  
Justice. E. Washburn, Sketches of the Judicial History of Massachusetts From 1630 to the Revolution in 1775 (1840) (Da Capo Press, 1974) ..... 10, 11, 12  
Massachusetts Constitution ..... 6, 7, 12, 17  
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 652D, cmt. .... 5  
W.E. Nelson, Americanization of the Common Law, The Impact of Legal Change on Massachusetts Society (1975) ..... 10
